
No. 63407-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NICHOLAS ENSLEY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY LYLE JOHNSON and "JANE DOE" JOHNSON, husband and wife,
and the marital community composed thereof, d/b/a RED ONION TAVERN,

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County
The Honorable Richard D. Eadie

**APPELLANT NICHOLAS ENSLEY'S APPEAL BRIEF AND ASSIGNMENTS
OF ERROR**

Aaron L. Adee, WSBA No. 27409
THE ADEE LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant Nicholas Ensley

705 Second Avenue, Suite 501
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 859 -6811
Fax: (206) 447-0115

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUL 16 PM 3:58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The actors and events of the night of the crash.	3
1. Ensley.	3
2. Humphries.	4
3. Events at Impromptu.	4
4. Events at Red Onion.	9
5. Events at Twilight.	10
6. The crash, Ensley's injuries, and Humphries's DUI.	11
B. Procedural history of the case.	12
1. Ensley files suit.	12
2. Red Onion's Answer.	13
3. Red Onion requests summary judgment on Ensley's overservice of alcohol claim.	13
4. Ensley offers direct and indirect evidence of Humphries's apparent intoxication at Red Onion.	13
a. Pitcher's admission.	13
b. Humphries's admission of intoxication at Red Onion.	15
c. Michael Hlastala, Ph.D. opines that Humphries exhibited signs of intoxication.	16
d. Denney Rutherford, Ph.D. opines that Red Onion fell below the industry standards for the service of alcohol.	17
5. On shortened time, Red Onion seeks Pitcher's admission excluded.	20
6. Summary judgment in Red Onion's favor.	20
7. Reconsideration denied.	21
8. Ensley's request for discretionary review denied.	21
9. Ensley's request for entry of final order denied.	22

10. Ensley's request for leave to amend his Complaint to add Pitcher is denied.	22
11. Ensley filed a second lawsuit directly against Pitcher.	23
12. Ensley's request to vacate prior orders is denied.	26
13. Ensley's request to stay this matter is denied.	28
14. The trial court grants Red Onion's request to dismiss all of Ensley's claims.	28
15. Ensley appeals.	28
IV. ARGUMENT	29
A. Time should not have been shortened to three days.	29
B. Pitcher's admission should not have been excluded.	31
1. Pitcher's admission is not hearsay.	31
2. The order excluding Pitcher's admission should have been vacated.	36
a. Misrepresentations and other misconduct of Red Onion.	38
b. Red Onion's change in position made it no longer equitable to exclude Pitcher's admission.	40
c. The extraneous actions of Red Onion call the regularity of the exclusion into question.	40
d. Ensley should not have been sanctioned.	41
C. Summary judgment should not have been granted.	43
1. The signs of intoxication shown by Humphries and the 15.8 drinks she consumed before arriving at Red Onion raise an inference as to her appearance.	43
2. The signs of intoxication shown by Humphries immediately after leaving Red Onion raise an inference as to her appearance.	46
3. Humphries admits that she appeared under the influence.	47

4. The trial court had no basis to dismiss all claims.	47
D. Ensley should have been allowed to amend his complaint.	48
1. Red Onion would not be prejudiced by the amendment.	48
2. Delay was not a proper basis for the trial court to deny Ensley leave.	49
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 58 Wash.2d 659, 364 P.2d 804 (1961)	48
<i>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Saloon, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 259, 96 P.3d 386 (2004)	43, 44
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of America</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	33, 34
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	42
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	41
<i>Caruso v. Local 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)	49, 50
<i>Condon Bros. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 275, 966 P.2d 355 (1998)	32
<i>Cordova v. Holwegner</i> , 93 Wn. App. 955, 971 P.2d 531 (1999)	25
<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 130 Wn. App. 653, 124 P.3d 305 (2005)	37, 38
<i>Dickinson v. Edwards</i> , 105 Wn.2d 457, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)	44, 45, 46
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___ (July 16, 2009)	43
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	49

<i>In re Marriage of Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985)	38
<i>Kadiak Fisheries Co. v. Pacific Supply Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 153, 422 P.2d 496 (1967)	34, 35
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> , 24 Wn. App. 274, 600 P.2d 679 (1979)	24
<i>Larson v. Bear</i> , 38 Wn.2d 485, 230 P.2d 610 (1951)	32
<i>Lockwood v. A C & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	31, 32, 34
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)	42
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992)	24
<i>Pacific Security Cos. v. Tangelwood, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 817, 790 P.2d 643 (1990)	38
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994)	24
<i>Roeber v. Dowty Aerospace Yakima</i> , 116 Wn. App. 127, 64 P.3d 691 (2003)	42
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 886 P.2d 243 (1995)	35, 36
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 103 Wn. App. 20, 11 P.3d 828 (2000)	36

<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn. App. 227, 517 P.2d 207 (1973)	49
<i>Vaughn v. Chung</i> , 119 Wn.2d 273, 830 P.2d 668 (1992)	37
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988)	49
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984)	33

Rules of Evidence

ER 801	31, 36, 40
--------	------------

Court Rules

CR 11	26, 41
CR 15	48
CR 54	22
CR 60	27, 36, 37, 38, 39

King County Local Court Rules

LCR 7	29, 31
-------	--------

Revised Code of Washington

66.20.310	12
66.44.090	12, 13
66.44.200	32, 43

Washington Administrative Code

314-17-030 12

Restatement of Law

*Restatement (Second) of Agency §
288 (1957)* 34, 35

Secondary Sources

Prosser & Keeton on Torts, §69 24
